Western horse mackerel stock (Subarea 8 and divisions 2.a, 4.a, 5.b, 6.a, 7.a–c, and 7.e–k) which may affect the validity
of current estimates and reference points for this stock.  While the Fp.05 approach is considered valid, it should be noted
that the issues of the assessment model may result in the revision of the assessment and reference points for this stock.

ICES Special Request Advice  Published 17 December 2018
sr.2018.36

ICES Advice 2018  4

Table 1. Biological Reference Points and FP.05 precautionary criterion for the horse mackerel stocks.

 Southern stock Western stock
FMSY 0.11 0.1079
Fpa 0.11 0.1079
FP.05 0.15 0.1203
MSY Btrigger 181000 t. 911588 t.
Blim 103000 t. 661917 t.

Table 2. Scenario 1: Predicted maximum interarea flexibility for horse mackerel in Divisions 9.a and 8.c in the

advice year 2019 when the southern horse mackerel stock is the recipient stock. The maximal potential
TAC with interarea flexibility assumes that the maximum possible would be transferred from the donor
stock to the recipient stock. All values in tonnes.

 Southern stock
(Recipient)

Western stock
(Donor)

 Entire stock
(Division 9.a) Division 8.c only Entire stock

FMSY Advice 94017 19850 145237

+ 5% flexibility of 8.c 95009
(94017+ 5% of 19850)

18858
(19850 - 5% of 19850)

144245
(145237- 5% of 19850)

+ 15% flexibility of 8.c 96994
(94017+ 15% of 19850)

16873
(19850 - 15% of 19850)

142260
(145237- 15% of 19850)

Catch corresponding to Fp.05 133715
Interarea flexibility
(difference between Fp.05

and FMSY advice)
39698

(133715–94017)

SSB2019 ≥ MSY Btrigger yes

SSB2019 > Blim yes
Maximum possible added

19542

Maximal potential TAC with
interarea flexibility

113559
(94017+19542)

308
(quota for France)*

125695
(145237 - 19542)

* Assuming the same country shares as in 2018.

In scenario 1, the Fp.05 for the Southern stock is substantially higher than the FMSY and this implies an interarea flexibility
of an additional 39 698 t that could be taken from the Southern stock and still be precautionary. However, since the
interarea flexibility is between divisions 8.c and 9.a, there is only 19542 t (the quotas for Portugal and Spain in 8.c) that
can be transferred to 9.a.  Under this scenario, the TAC in 8.c would be reduced to 308 as only the quota for France
would remain.

In scenario 2, the Fp.05 for the Western stock is slightly higher than the FMSY and this implies that an additional 15 636 t